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KEY POINTS KEY 2025 NUMBERS
	● Record production is expected once again in 2025, driven by 
successful production outcomes across much of the country. 

	● Changes to the composition of the herd have enabled 
stability in high turn-off periods.

	● Exports will remain strong as Australia continues to fill the 
global supply shortage.

* Graphic illustrates year-on-year change

Slaughter:
9.02 million head

Production:
2.79 million tonnes cwt

Beef exports:
1.5 million tonnes swt

Carcase weights:
309.5 kg/head

Summary
The national herd is expected to remain relatively stable across the forecast period. This is a reflection of the last four 
years’ growth which has solidified a new turn-off capability in the herd. Varied climatic conditions continue to impact 
the herd differently across regions, influencing a variety of stocking decisions. Despite this, Australia moves closer to a 
national system. Pasture growth across regions with positive seasonal conditions has enabled a focus on stock movement 
and trading, over liquidation to slaughter.

Northern:
	• The northern herd has maintained a high stocking rate, supported by five consecutive positive seasons. This has resulted 

in a large, productive breeding herd that has underpinned elevated turn-off capacity with a smaller impact on the herd.

Southern: 
	• Seasonal conditions earlier in the year led to producers turning off unproductive cows. However, increased priority 

placed on productivity has meant core genetics have been preserved, ensuring herd fertility and productivity are 
maintained into future years. 

The Australian cattle herd is projected to remain steady through 2026 before easing slightly in 2027. This reflects the herd 
reaching a mature phase where growth slows and management priorities shift towards maintaining productivity rather than 
expansion. While the female slaughter rate has averaged 53% over the last 12 months, typically an indicator of liquidation, 
the overall herd composition has shifted. 

Slaughter volumes are expected to remain well above the 10-year average. In northern Australia, favourable seasonal 
conditions are forecast to continue, supporting higher stocking rates and throughput. In southern Australia, slaughter is 
expected to ease slightly as producers focus on maintaining core breeding herds and reducing less productive cattle 
– a response to seasonal conditions. Australia is well positioned to achieve record production and export volumes as 
processing capacity has been steadily built to support our increased turn-off. 

Demand for Australian beef is strong over the forecast period, underpinned by falling production in most major exporting 
countries and Australia’s strong reputation internationally as a producer of high quality, safe beef. Although there have 
been shifts to the global trading environment, Australia is well placed to take advantage of opportunities as they present 
themselves and provide high quality beef to customers around the world as production peaks. 
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
% change 

2024 on 2023 2025 f 2026 f 2027 f
% change

2027 f on 2024

As at 30 June 28,992 27,701 28,724 29,388 30,604 31,093 1.6% 31,035 31,014 30,339 -2.42%
Percentage change  -5.8% -4.5% 3.7% 2.3% 4.1% 1.6% -0.2% -0.1% -2.2%  

       
cattle 8,482 7,145 6,018 5,850 7,020 8,304 18.3% 9,021 8,722 8,338 0.42%
calves 565 414 285 265 374 394 5.3% 413 419 400 1.64%
total 9,047 7,559 6,303 6,115 7,394 8,698 17.6% 9,434 9,141 8,739 0.47%

       
cattle 283.5 294.8 313.0 319.7 315.1 309.9 -1.6% 309.5 311.9 320.3 3.36%
calves 53.8 54.1 46.6 39.2 36.4 36.2 -0.4% 36.0 36.5 36.5 0.72%

       

beef 2,404 2,103 1,883 1,869 2,209 2,569 16.3% 2,792 2,721 2,671 3.97%
veal 28 20 12 9 13 13 5.3% 15 15 15 9.79%
total beef and veal 2,432 2,123 1,895 1,878 2,222 2,582 16.2% 2,807 2,736 2,686 4.00%

1,304 1,056 772 591 677 766 13.2% 781 781 765 -0.11%

       
total carcase weight 1,801 1,524 1,303 1,254 1,589 1,972 24.1% 2,198 2,114 2,077 5.35%

shipped weight 1,229 1,039 888 855 1,082 1,344 24.1% 1,498 1,441 1,415 5.35%

total carcase weight 618 591 585 619 624 598 -4.1% 609 622 608 1.67%
kg/head*** 24.4 23.0 22.6 23.6 23.6 22.4 -5.1% 23.0 23.2 22.6 0.81%

Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry (DAFF), MLA forecasts f = forecast

Domestic utilisation ('000 tonnes carcase weight)***

*** Domestic meat consumption is measured by removing the portion of exports (DAFF data) from total production (ABS data) and assuming the difference is consumed (or at least disappears) domestically. Imports are also 
added to domestic consumption when present. Per capita consumption is calculated by dividing domestic consumption by ABS population data. Please note that domestic per capita consumption is entirely a supply 
statistic and does not take account of waste or non-food uses of livestock meat products.

Cattle numbers ('000 head)*

Slaughterings ('000 head)

Avg carcase weight (kg)

Production ('000 tonnes carcase weight)

Cattle exports ('000 head)

Beef exports** ('000 tonnes)

* MLA has adopted the current ABS herd model for historic figures with the exception of a 3% adjustment from 2022.

** excl. canned/misc, shipped weight.

Table 1: Situation and outlook for the Australian cattle industry

Figure 1: Australian rainfall outlook – Oct to Dec 2025

Source: Bureau of Meteorology

Chance of exceeding the median rainfall

Legend
Above 80% chance
75–80% chance
70–75% chance
65–70% chance
60–65% chance
55–60% chance
45–55% chance
40–45% chance
35–40% chance
Below 35% chance

Figure 2: Forecasted root zone soil moisture – Sept 2025

Source: Bureau of Meteorology

Legend
Lowest 1%
Very much below average
Below average
Average
Above average
Very much above average
Highest 1%

Assumptions 
Weather and climate events 
Climate and weather remain the primary drivers of the national cattle herd, slaughter rates and production volumes. 
Medium-term projections draw on recent weather conditions and three-month outlooks, while long-term estimates assume 
average seasonal conditions. 

The Bureau of Meteorology’s (BOM) latest outlook suggests spring conditions will diverge from the past two years. Much of 
the east coast has a 75% chance of above-median rainfall. If realised, the impact will vary by region.

Victoria, South Australia and southern NSW have endured 18 months of poor seasonal outcomes, significantly influencing 
their baseline conditions. These regions will require consistent rainfall before recovery is possible, though improved 
pastures and water availability could see herd rebuilding start earlier than expected.

In the north, where most of the national herd is held, a delayed but effective wet season has supported herd maintenance 
and improved productivity. With further positive outlooks from BOM, producers should benefit from increased surface 
water, soil moisture and pasture growth. Across WA, average rainfall is expected to sustain the state’s stable output.

Industry projections 2025 – Australian cattle – September update
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Finances
The Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) board met on 12 August 2025 to publish the Statement on Monetary Policy. 
Commentary in this section is based on information available as at 20 August. 

Interest rates
As of the most recent meeting of the RBA in August 2025, the cash rate has been lowered by 25 basis points to 3.60% – 
marking the third rate cut this year and the lowest level since April 2023. This decision reflects continued moderation in 
inflation, which now sits within the RBA’s target range of 2–3% and a slightly easing labour market.

Extended periods of previously high interest rates had placed pressure on agricultural businesses, particularly through 
elevated land values and costly loan financing. The recent rate cut offers some relief, and further easing is expected over 
the coming months.

ANZ: targets a cash rate of 3.35% by year-end.

CommBank: expects one more cut in November, aiming for 3.35% by December 2025.

NAB: projecting a cash rate of 3.1% by early 2026.

Westpac: expects a gradual easing, with the cash rate reaching 2.85% by May 2026.

Farm management deposits
As of June 2025, $1.1 billion was held in 7,626 beef farm management deposit (FMD) accounts, a similar volume to a year 
ago. Additionally, $1.6 billion and $380 million were held in grain-sheep/beef and sheep-beef, respectively. 

Beef deposits have grown in the last year, although are below the 2023 peak. Thanks to a strong and stable cattle market, 
producers have been able to deposit money into FMD accounts, resulting in a $403 million year-on-year (YoY) increase. 
This is alongside a reduction of 1,099 total number of accounts related to beef production (includes mixed production 
systems). This trend is driven by favourable conditions in key producing regions and a structural shift toward mixed 
enterprises, with the largest deposit growth in the grain and livestock enterprises.

Price production indices
The Australian price production indices (PPI) track changes in the prices received for agricultural products. 

The agriculture PPI stood at 162.2 in Q2 2025, 6% higher than in Q2 2024, but 4% below the peak in Q3 2022. 

The PPI for sheep, beef cattle and grain farming was 165.1, 15% higher than in Q2 2024, but 15% below the peak in Q2 2022.

Exchange rate
As of the RBA’s August 2025 meeting, the Australian dollar is trading at A$1.54/USD, making it slightly weaker than the 
five-year average of A$1.45/USD. 

This depreciation has continued to enhance the competitiveness of Australian beef exports, particularly in the United 
States (US) market, where it competes against subdued domestic production and growing imports from South America. 
Australian beef is also more competitive in North Asian markets, such as Japan, South Korea and China, particularly against 
US products.

Cost of inputs
Production costs remain a significant concern for producers, with interest rates, exchange rates and other market forces 
affecting profit margins. While Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation eased to 2.4% in the December quarter (down from 
2.8% in the previous quarter), producers have seen little financial relief. Most of the decline in national CPI was driven by 
reductions in electricity, fuel and housing costs.

Electricity
According to the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) Monthly Consumer Price Index, electricity prices fell by 6.3% in the 
12 months to June 2025, largely due to expanded government rebates and competitive market offers. However, when 
excluding rebates, electricity prices have risen by 17.4% since June 2023, placing them well above the five-year average. 
This rise is largely driven by higher wholesale energy costs and infrastructure upgrades, particularly affecting producers 
reliant on electric-powered irrigation, refrigeration and processing systems.

Fuel
Fuel prices continue to shape the cost landscape for Australian agricultural operations. Diesel fuel prices, which are 
essential for transport, machinery and on-farm operations, have declined by 8.0% YoY to June 2025. This places current 
diesel prices 13% below the five-year average, offering some relief to producers managing large-scale logistics and field 
operations. Volatility, however, remains a concern, with global supply chain disruptions and geopolitical tensions posing 
risks to future fuel stability.

Industry projections 2025 – Australian cattle – September update
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Employment
As of June 2025, the Pacific Australia Labour Mobility (PALM) scheme supported 31,055 workers across 513 approved 
employers:

	• 17,010 (55%) are employed in agriculture

	• 11,650 (37%) are employed in meat processing, in meat processing, with 97% of these classified as long-term 
employees.

Regulations
Australian farmers and cattle producers face a growing burden from regulatory costs that impact their operations across 
multiple fronts. According to the Productivity Commission, farm businesses are subject to a complex array of regulations, 
from land use and environmental compliance to biosecurity, animal welfare and transport, which collectively impose 
administrative and financial pressures.

Supply
Herd
The Australian cattle herd is projected to have eased slightly to 31 million head as of 30 June 2025, down 0.2% following 
an increase of 1.6% to 31.1 million in 2024. Herd numbers are expected to remain relatively stable through 2026 at around 
31.0 million, down 0.1%, before declining by 2.2% to 30.3 million in 2027. 

The 12-month rolling average for female slaughter sits at 53%, well above the long-term average of 47%. The composition 
of the herd has fundamentally evolved, favouring a higher proportion of females due to the productivity capacity of the 
breeding herd. This shift in herd composition has supported more targeted culling, with turn-off increasingly focused on 
older, unproductive females while retaining core breeding 
stock. 

In 2025, strong seasonal conditions in northern Australia 
have supported higher stocking rates, while drier 
conditions in the south have prompted producers to 
reduce unproductive cattle and retain their core breeding 
herds. Consistent weather outcomes across large breeding 
and trading regions have led to stability in the herd for the 
forecast period. Northern Australia continues to operate 
near optimal capacity, supporting the productivity of its 
breeding herd and partially offsetting reductions in the 
southern herd. 

In 2026, the herd will continue to remain stable as the 
south begins to rebuild, with more cautious stocking 
practices limiting the herd growth. During the forecasted 
period, sustained elevated slaughter, driven by demand, 
will result in the herd easing by 2027.

Slaughter
Slaughter is expected to increase 8.6% in 2025 to 9.02 
million head, supported by solid cattle supply and robust 
processing capacity. 

The Australian cattle sector has shifted significantly in the 
past five to ten years, lifting the turn-off capability of the 
herd. Genetic gains, pasture improvements and feedlots 
have meant stock are turned off younger, the movement of 
steers from backgrounding country to feedlots has opened 
space for more breeding animals, and fertility gains have 
caused a more efficient replacement system. This has led to 
a higher turn-off and a higher female slaughter having a more minor impact to the national herd.

In 2026, producers are expected to adopt more cautious stocking practices after turning off unproductive stock. Slaughter 
is forecast to ease 3.3% to 8.72 million head. By 2027, lower herd numbers and a stabilising of demand are expected to 
weigh on turn-off, with slaughter declining a further 4.4% to 8.34 million head.

Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), MLA forecasts

Figure 3: National cattle herd 
million head
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Figure 4: National adult cattle slaughter
million head
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Access MLA's NLRS weekly slaughter report: mla.com.au/prices-markets/slaughter
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Carcase weight
Carcase weights are expected to remain stable year-on-
year, then follow long-term trends of general increases. In 
2025, average carcase weight changes are forecast to be 
less than 1kg with an average weight of 309.5kg. Carcase 
weights for the first half of the year have remained relatively 
on trend. Elevated female turn-off does generally have an 
impact on average weights, however solid grainfed numbers 
and solid autumn rain which promoted feed availability, 
will encourage carcase weight stability. In 2026, average 
carcase weights are expected to increase by 2.4kg to 
311.9kg, following the long-term trend. Similarly, in 2027, 
weights are expected to increase from 8.4kg to 320.3kg. 

Production 
Australia continues to become a more efficient beef 
producing country. In 2025, production is forecast to reach 
a new record, increasing by 8.7% to 2.79 million tonnes (mt). 
Conditions have promoted stable carcase weights across 
the country and with the increased turn-off capability of the 
herd, production will lift on the 2024 record. Slaughter rates 
declining slightly over the following two years will impact 
production, however the continued trend of increased 
weights will counteract this. In 2026, production is expected 
to ease 2.6% to 2.72mt, the second highest volume on 
record, and a further 1.8% for 2.67mt by 2027. 

Stock turn-off ratio 
The stock turn-off ratio (STR) measures the number of cattle 
processed and exported live, relative to herd size. Current 
STR sits at 32%, elevated on a longer-term average of 28%. 

Moving forward, stock turn-off is expected to remain 
elevated, however assuming average seasons across the 
forecast period, the influence on the herd will not be as 
significant as turn-off rates from five and 10 years ago.

Live cattle exports
Australian live cattle exports in 2025 are tracking at parity 
with 2024 in the January to July period. Strong demand from 
Indonesia has helped offset weaker performance in Vietnam 
and China. The increase has been driven by robust northern 
Australian supply and competitive pricing, though rising 
economic pressure in key markets is tempering growth.

Northern Australia continues to support export volumes 
with solid cattle availability. Seasonal conditions have 
been favourable and producers are holding cattle longer, 
resulting in heavier weights. However, the global high 
demand for beef is placing upward pressure on domestic 
cattle prices. The live export markets are highly price-
sensitive markets – therefore, having attractive feeder cattle 
prices is essential to sustain the high demand. 

Indonesia remains the dominant market and accounted 
for 68% of total exports in the first half of 2025. Despite 
ongoing weak purchasing power and reduced government 
spending, demand for fresh beef has remained stable. 
Favourable Australian feeder prices and limited Indian 
buffalo meat (IBM) availability have supported the strong volume. In 2025, IBM's leftover permits from 2024 are still being 
realised, showing the preference for fresh beef at competitive prices. The second half of 2025 is expected to register 
substantial volumes into Indonesian feedlots, in preparation for high demand during Eid al-Fitr in March 2026. Demand 
for breeder cattle imports is expected to continue to be strong, due to the Indonesian government's programs to boost 
domestic beef and dairy production. 

Source: ABS, MLA forecasts

Figure 5: National carcase weights on long-term averages
kg/head
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Figure 7: Stock turn-o� rate
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Figure 6: Cattle carcase weights and production
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Figure 8: Australian live cattle exports
million head
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Access MLA's LiveLink interactive dashboard for export statistics: mla.com.au/prices-markets/ 
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Vietnam demand has softened in 2025, with volumes dropping to 65,797 head in January to June 2025. Government 
restructuring and consolidation caused massive job losses, which in addition to international trade uncertainty, have 
impacted consumer confidence and slowed down economic growth. Additionally, competition from regional cattle crossing 
the Vietnam border remains strong. Breeder cattle imports are expected to increase slightly in 2025, but overall volumes 
are likely to remain subdued. In 2026, demand may stabilise as domestic transitions settle, though competition from frozen 
imports will continue to challenge Australian cattle.

Exports to China are tracking 56% below YoY in 2025. Herd downsizing, driven by the dairy sector and cautious consumer 
spending have weakened demand. The situation is expected to continue and a significant rebound is unlikely in the short term.

The Philippines continues to show promise, with exports up 25% in the January to July 2025 period. Strong retail 
expansion, resilient foodservice channel demand and pork price parity due to African swine fever have supported growth. 
In 2026, demand is expected to remain strong, though rising Australian cattle prices may limit further expansion.

After almost a decade of no live trade, Mexico imported 12,771 head in the first half of 2025. While still a small share of total 
exports, this reflects ongoing efforts to diversify market opportunities. Continued engagement may support modest growth 
in 2026, especially if pricing remains favourable.

Despite mixed market signals, Australia’s live cattle export sector remains supported by strong supply fundamentals and 
selective regional demand. The outlook for 2026 and beyond will depend heavily on seasonal conditions, domestic pricing 
and evolving trade dynamics across key markets.

Key and emerging issues 
Shifting herd composition reshapes stocking rates and turn-off   
Over the past decade, the composition of Australia’s cattle herd has undergone a notable transformation, with important 
implications for stocking rates and turn-off strategies.

In 2014, calves made up just 23% of the herd. By 2024, this had risen to 31% – an eight-percentage point increase. 
This growth has been driven by more productive breeding cows and ongoing investment in herd genetics. A larger calf 
population expands the pool of replacement heifers, supporting future breeding capacity and enabling producers to 
continue improving genetic performance. Aligning with this trend, the Beef Producers Intentions Survey found 39% of 
producers planned to adjust their herds, with 17% indicating a shift toward more breeding-focused production systems – 
reflecting the higher proportion of calves in the herd. 

Selecting for higher growth rates in calves can lift carcase 
weights and increase slaughter value. Additionally, faster 
growth requires higher feed intake, placing pressure on 
carrying capacity – a critical consideration in pasture-based 
systems.

While the proportion of cows and heifers aged one-year and 
over has remained relatively stable – 51% in 2014 versus 49% 
in 2024 – the herd has become more productive, enabling it 
to support a larger number of calves. Meanwhile, the share of 
other meat cattle has fallen from 27% to 20%. Higher turn-
off numbers, shorter growth periods to market weight and 
increased use of feedlots have all contributed to this trend. 
Cattle are now reaching specifications earlier, but higher-
energy diets in feedlots are reducing reliance on pasture and 
potentially lowering on-farm stocking rates. These rich diets 
may be acting as an effective drought mitigation method.

Sustainable production hinges on matching stocking rates to available feed resources. Reducing stocking rates to an 
optimal level should be the first step before implementing supplementary feeding programs. While supplements can fill 
short-term feed gaps, relying on them as a long-term solution is costly and may mask underlying grazing pressure.

Practical turn-off decisions can be implemented to avoid carrying excess non-productive stock. Turning off surplus heifers 
early helps maintain grazing balance. Culling fat, dry cows can also improve herd performance, as these animals often 
calve out of season and may include less fertile breeders. Many of these cull animals subsequently enter feedlots for 
finishing.

The changing shape of the herd reflects progress in breeding efficiency and market responsiveness. However, with more 
calves moving through the system, producers will need to carefully consider how this affects feed demand, carrying 
capacity, and the timing of turn-off. Striking the right balance between herd growth and resource sustainability will be key 
to maximising profitability in the years ahead.

Source: ABS

Figure 9: Herd composition over 10 years
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Global trade landscape
The global trade landscape for beef has shifted noticeably over the past year, with numerous changes evident in the 
trading environment. These changes pose a range of challenges, but also opportunities for the Australian beef industry.  

Australian beef exports in the year-to-July are currently running at record levels, driven by strong consumer demand. 
Whilst an overwhelmingly positive scenario, large export volumes also increase the certainty that free trade agreement 
(FTA) safeguard provisions will be triggered earlier than in previous years. Notably, the Australia-China FTA beef safeguard 
was triggered on 24 July 2025, raising the 0% preferential tariff to 12% for the remainder of the calendar year. 

Similarly, Australian beef exports have already filled 89% (as at 15 August 2025) of the 192,206 tonne Australia-Korea 
FTA beef safeguard, with triggering likely in early September and the tariff consequently rising from 8% to 24% for the 
remainder of the year. This poses challenges to both exporters and importers in terms of inventory management and cost 
allocation.

Over the next two years, the triggering of safeguard provisions in both China and Korea will be similarly determined by 
the robustness of in-market demand, coupled with Australian supply conditions, and the slight annual increases in the 
safeguard volumes that are built into both agreements.  

Contrary to the tariff-free provisions of the Australia-US FTA, Australian beef exports are currently facing a 10% ‘baseline’ 
tariff. Unfortunately, this increases the cost of our product in the US market, although at current levels Australian exports 
are not facing a competitive disadvantage.  

An additional challenge is the Ministry of Commerce in China’s ongoing safeguard investigation into beef imports (from 
all sources), initiated following a petition from several Chinese beef associations. This investigation is due to report on 
26 November 2025 – with the Australian red meat industry being an active participant via promoting the importance of 
ongoing trade during the proceedings.  

Outside of Australia, our international competitors are making progress on improving their technical access. In June 2025, 
the World Organisation for Animal Health (WOAH) recognised Brazil as being free of foot-and-mouth disease without 
vaccination. This is the highest form of certification available and makes it possible for Brazilian beef to meet the stringent 
technical market access requirements evident in markets like Japan and Korea. 

As a relatively low-cost producer, Brazilian beef would likely be immediately competitive at the commodity end of the 
global beef market. However, despite Brazil potentially gaining technical market access, it still lacks the preferential or FTA 
market access that Australia has gained over several decades through signing multiple trade deals with our largest trading 
partners. This means the tariffs Brazil would face in new markets will be set at ‘most favoured nation’ rates, which are 
usually substantially higher than the more favourable rates Australian exports face under numerous high-quality FTAs.  

Alongside Australia’s suite of FTAs, the key advantage Australia has in the global market is its strong reputation and 
longstanding relationships with customers around the world. Australia has been a major beef exporter for decades and 
is well regarded for its quality and safety credentials. This experience and reputation mean Australia is well positioned to 
continue to supply global customers, as shown by the consistently high demand for Australian beef and record exports 
over the past year.

Global supply and forecast
United States (US) 
Since April 2025, the US cattle herd has started to show signs of rebuilding. While remaining in a technical destock, overall 
slaughter has fallen markedly, with heifer slaughter coming down after being a crucial part of the record production seen in 
2024. 

While still dependent on improvements to soil moisture in some regions, the beginnings of a herd rebuild are now within 
sight in the US cattle herd. At the same time, the restriction of Mexican cattle imports due to new world screwworm 
infections has further restricted cattle supply. Taken together, this points to a tighter supply of beef in 2026 and 2027, 
while demand is expected to remain resilient.  

Slaughter
In the first half of 2025, US beef production fell by 5% 
from 2024 to 2.89mt. This is the most significant decline in 
production in several years and is notable in that it comes 
from a decline in both the ‘fed’ and ‘non-fed’ segments of 
the market. 

In broad terms, cows and bulls are not usually sent into 
feedlots prior to slaughter, while steers and heifers usually 
are. Given this, production from cows and bulls can be 
thought of as ‘non-fed’, while steer and heifer production 
can be thought of as ‘fed’ production. 

Source: USDA, MLA

Figure 10: US weekly adult cattle slaughter
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With that in mind, ‘non-fed’ slaughter has been down 9%YoY to 410,000 tonnes (t) in the first half of the year. This is in line 
with the trend over the last few years – non-fed production is down 25% since the cyclical peak back in 2022. 

By contrast, fed production is down 4% YoY to 2.47mt. This is important because fed production has not moved much 
since 2022, due to slightly lower slaughter being matched by higher carcase weights. Additionally, the number of heifers 
entering feedlots meant the supply of cattle was relatively solid in 2023 and 2024, even though it prolonged the herd 
destock. 

At this point, even though carcase weights are still at record levels, the increased weight can no longer compensate for 
short cattle supply and lower slaughter numbers. Cattle placements into feedlots have fallen markedly, and the regional, 
sporadic rebuilding that has been reported in some parts of the country has meant some producers are electing to retain 
cattle that would have previously been sold. 

Mexico
Over the past decade, the US has imported an average of 1.2 million cattle from Mexico each year. These cattle are usually 
imported into feedlots across the Southern US, entering the fed beef supply chain. 

The re-emergence of new world screwworm in Mexico, after its previous eradication north of the Darien Gap, has seen this 
trade shrink substantially, with on-off closures over 2025 and a more long-lasting import moratorium placed in early July 
2025. The effects of this have been substantial – in the first six months of 2025, the US has only imported 224,000 head 
from Mexico, which is 69% less than 2024 and down 64% from the ten-year average. 

These imports are significant – imports from Mexico typically equal 5–7% of feedlot placements and represent an important 
part of the feedlot supply chain, especially during rebuilding periods. The cessation of these imports will put further 
pressure on the supply chain and compress beef supplies further.

Looking forward
Taken together, the US beef industry is likely to see lower production for the next several years. Moreover, this is likely 
to expand from the lean beef shortages we have seen since 2023 into broader demand uplift, as production of fed beef 
shrinks. 

This will have two effects for Australia. Firstly, it will reduce the supply of beef in the US, lifting demand for Australian 
product in the US market directly. Secondly, it will reduce supply of US beef in North Asian exports markets where we 
compete with the US for market share. In both instances, this will offer Australia a substantial opportunity, especially as 
local production is likely to peak at the same time as US production declines. 

Brazil
Beef production and exports in Brazil reached record highs 
in 2024 and have continued lifting in the first half of 2025. 
While slaughter has increased in the first half of 2025, the 
rate of increase has been noticeably slower than 2024 
and increasing exports have largely been reliant on lower 
domestic consumption compared to the production-driven 
growth seen in 2024. 

As Brazil continues to recover from drought conditions and 
the cattle cycle turns, production is likely to fall, either in the 
second half of 2025 or over 2026. 

Production
Overall beef production rose 2% in the first half of 2025 
to 5.1mt – a new record. This was primarily driven by a 4% 
YoY increase in slaughter to 20.3 million head, as carcase 
weights fell to 253kg, the lowest figure since 2019. 

The heavy pace of slaughter has led to herd destocking 
– the female slaughter rate was an estimated 44.8% in 
FY2025, well above the ten-year Brazilian average of 
40%, as dry conditions across much of the country led to 
heavy cow turn-off. This has manifested in a smaller herd. 
According to the United States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA), the Brazilian cattle herd shrunk 4% since 2023 to 
186.9 million head in January 2025.   

Source: XECD, MLA

Figure 11: BRL/USD exchange rate – 2024 versus 2025
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Figure 12: Brazilian production by destination, Jan–June
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Exports
Brazilian beef exports have remained strong so far in 2025, with overall exports rising 13% YoY to 1.83mt carcase weight 
equivalent (cwe) over the first six months of the year. China remained the largest market for Brazilian beef, with exports 
lifting 12% YoY to 902,415t cwe, but the largest increase was seen in the US, with exports rising by 132% YoY to 223,557t 
cwe.

Exports peaked in April, with volumes rising 870% YoY to 63,081t cwe in that month, before falling back over May and 
June. July volumes have shrunk further and the imposition of an additional 40% tariff on Brazilian exports by the US in 
August (amounting to a total charge of 74.6%) will likely make further exports uneconomical. 

The substantial lift in exports came at the expense of domestic consumption, which fell 4% YoY over the first half of 
2025. A substantial depreciation of the Brazilian real over 2024 cut into the spending power of Brazilian consumers and 
increased the retail price of Brazilian beef (when denominated in reals) by 18–25% between June 2024 and June 2025.

Looking forward
In the short term, export volumes are likely to be substantially affected by changes to the exchange rate, which could 
affect the amount of beef retained in the domestic market. However, what is clear, is that the decline in the Brazilian cattle 
herd, alongside very high slaughter since 2024, show a production system at a cyclical high. Easing drought conditions 
and lower cattle availability are likely to lead to lower production over the coming months and years, which in turn, will 
constrain the amount of beef available for export. 

Prices 
Price forecasts
MLA’s cattle projections include an aggregate price 
estimate from analysts (excluding MLA) for the three major 
indicators. By aggregating these estimates an average 
target price is calculated, along with a price range that 
reflects the variation in analysts’ forecasts, based on their 
respective upper and lower predictions.

	• The National Young Cattle Indicator (NYCI) is forecast 
to trend sideways, declining by 1% to 446¢/kg 
liveweight (lwt) by 31 December 2025. 

	• The National Feeder Steer Indicator (NFSI) is forecast 
to slightly ease 2.5% to 443¢/kg lwt by 31 December 
2025.

	• The National Heavy Steer Indicator (NHSI) is forecast 
to stabilise and ease by 2% to 398¢/kg lwt by  
31 December 2025.

Figure 14: Aggregated industry average heavy steer 
price forecast  

A¢/kg lwt

Source: Bendigo Bank, ABARES, S&P, RaboBank  
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Figure 15: Aggregated industry average NYCI price forecast 
A¢/kg lwt

Source: Bendigo Bank, ABARES, S&P, Mercado, RaboBank 

Forecast highAverage NYCI

100

200

300

400

500

600

700
Forecast low

492.0
446.4
398.3

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Figure 13: Aggregated industry average feeder steer 
price forecast 

A¢/kg lwt

Source: Bendigo Bank, ABARES, S&P, Mercado, RaboBank  
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Access MLA's Market reports page for all domestic livestock prices and reports: mla.com.au/prices-markets

Industry projections 2025 – Australian cattle – September update

https://www.mla.com.au/prices-markets/
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Looking ahead
The last two years of unexpected and varied seasonal outcomes have reinforced the Australian cattle sector’s adaptability. 
With the assumption of average seasons, the national herd is expected to remain stable through 2026, before easing 
slightly in 2027. Slaughter above 8.5 million will become the new normal, rather than these volumes seen only in drought 
seasons. Australia remains well positioned for record production and export volumes, supported by improved herd 
efficiency and processing capacity.

Global trade dynamics present opportunities and risks. Reduced US beef production and constrained Mexican imports are 
expected to boost demand for Australian beef in North America and North Asia. However, safeguard triggers in China and 
Korea, and Brazil’s improving market access, may challenge competitiveness.

Prices remaining solid over the last 12 months has highlighted the impact of strong demand from export markets, as well as  
domestically, from processors. Despite elevated volumes, prices have not turned. Demand is expected to remain relatively 
strong alongside supply, highlighting the positive outlook for the sector. 

© Meat & Livestock Australia, 2025. ABN 39 081 678 364. This document is intended to provide general information only. MLA makes no representations as to the 
accuracy, completeness or currency of any information contained in this document. You should make your own enquiries before making decisions concerning your 
interests. Your use of, or reliance on, any content is entirely at your own risk and MLA accepts no liability for any losses or damages incurred by you as a result of that 
use or reliance. Reproduction in whole or part of this document is prohibited without prior consent and acknowledgement of MLA. All use of MLA publications, reports 
and information is subject to MLA’s Market Report and Information Terms of Use. Please read our terms of use carefully and ensure you are familiar with its content

Market Snapshots
MLA’s market snapshots aim to give a 
better understanding of Australia’s main 
red meat markets along with insights into 
what’s driving consumer demand.
Covering 14 markets the snapshots 
provide industry stakeholders access  
to topline insights on:
	• consumer demographics, perceptions, 
habits and trends

	• Australian export data and analysis
	• foodservice and retail sector trends
	• trade access and competitive landscape

Access MLA's Terms of Use: mla.com.au/globalassets/mla-corporate/prices--markets/documents/ 
minlrs-information-brochures-etc/mla-market-reports-data-and-information-terms-of-use.pdf
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RETAIL  
• The Japanese retail food market is highly sophisticated, but also 

very fragmented, with almost 60% of the grocery market 
occupied by many regional and/or second-tier players (Source: IGD).

• Supermarkets are the most common place for Japanese 
consumers to purchase both fresh and cooked food items, 
including imported beef. Supermarket sales have remained 
relatively steady in 2023, with rising food prices offsetting 
softened consumer spend due to the rising cost of living. 

• Convenience stores account for more than half of Japan’s grocery 
retail market, with ready-to-eat meals (bento/lunch box) and 
delicatessen products making up about one-third of the channel’s 
total sales. Besides bento boxes, Australian beef is often used for 
frozen/long-life food items and snacks such as beef jerky.

• Take-up of online grocery shopping increased as a result of the 
pandemic and is anticipated to grow further, albeit from a low 
base. Many Japanese consumers, however, particularly older 
generations, still prefer to seek out the ‘value offer of the day’ 
(price, freshness, seasonality and variety) in-store.

• Variety, convenience and maintaining a healthy lifestyle are very 
important for Japanese consumers. Despite increased 
competition from US beef, Australian beef is well-positioned to 
take advantage of this growth opportunity in the imported beef 
market, supported by perceived advantages in quality, health 
attributes and sustainability (Source: MLA Global Consumer Tracker 2023). 

Grocery retail sales by channel forecast 
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Japanese consumers’ key associations with Australian beef

 Is easy and convenient to purchase

 Consistent quality standards

 Is my/my family’s favourite beef

 The industry is environmentally sustainable 
Source: MLA Global Consumer Tracker Japan, 2023

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE 
• Beef consumption in the Japanese fiscal year 2022–2023 (April 

2022 to March 2023) was 880,400 tonnes (product weight), 
down 1% from the previous year, with a decline in imports (down 
3% year-on-year) partially offset by an increase in domestic 
production (up 4%). Beef from Wagyu breed cattle makes up 
about half of Japanese production (Source: Agriculture & Livestock 
Industries Corporation of Japan (ALIC)). 

Japan beef consumption by supplier 

880,400
tonnes*

 Domestic – 39%
 US – 25%
 Australia – 23%   
 Other imports – 13% 

Source: ALIC, S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA), MLA estimate, based on product 
weight, JFY 2022–23.  *boneless cuts equivalent

• Australia and the US are the main suppliers of imported beef 
into Japan. Approximately 70% of imports from the US are 
brisket/shortplate cuts (largely supplied to Gyudon rice bowl 
users), and another 20% are shoulder/round cuts for other 
foodservice and supermarket trade. The US is also a major 
supplier of beef offal (tongue in particular) to Japan’s yakiniku 
restaurants (Source: S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA)).

• In 2023, US beef production has declined from year-ago levels, 
and is expected to continue its downward trends in 2024.

• Australia has two effective trade agreements for beef with 
Japan – the Japan-Australia Economic Partnership Agreement 
(JAEPA) and the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement 

for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP). The import tariff on beef 
for CPTPP member countries, including Australia, will be 
reduced to 9% by 2033, from the current 23.3% (22.5% from 1 
April 2024) – with the CPTPP tariff being more favourable for 
Australian beef than JAEPA. The tariff on US beef is matched 
with the CPTPP rate, under the US-Japan Trade Agreement.

• Canada, New Zealand and Mexico have increased their 
shipments to Japan since the commencement of the CPTPP, 
albeit from a low base. Other competitors such as Uruguay and 
Argentina have also supplied small volumes to date (Source: S&P 
Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA)). 

• Japan exports a very small quantity of premium beef (7,780 
tonnes swt in Japanese fiscal year 2022–2023), with the 
majority being highly marbled Wagyu beef. Their main markets 
are North Asia, South-East Asia and the US, which take almost 
90% of total shipments. Australia imported 94 tonnes swt of 
Japanese beef during the same period (Source: S&P Global MI Global 
Trade Atlas (GTA)).

 Japan beef imports by major supplier*
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RETAIL  
• While grassfed beef only accounts for around 2% of total beef 

sales through the US retail channel, sales have grown by 5.8% 
compared to five years ago, only slowing recently from 
inflationary pressures. The value of the category has managed 
to hold its own, growing by 1.2% compared to two years ago 
despite a 10.8% volume decline in the same period (Source: 
Circana 52 weeks to June 2023). Ground grassfed beef is now more 
commonly seen in store, and demand for higher value chilled 
grassfed beef continues to increase. Some of the most 
popular cuts include tenderloin, striploin and ribeye.

• The gap between grassfed beef awareness (88%) and 
consumer perception of retail availability (68%) is shrinking with 
perceived availability up 8% in 2022 compared to 2018. In this 
same time period, awareness of Australian product and 
availability has had a more substantial increase. Some 49% of 
respondents are aware of Australian beef compared to 36% in 
2018, while those that indicate their store carries Australian beef 
have increased from 9% to 23% (Source: Voice of the Shopper 2022).  

• The lack of requirement for ‘country of origin’ labelling at point 
of purchase is a challenge for Australian product in 
differentiating against competitors in the meat case. There are 
competing interests between suppliers, retailers, and 
consumers. Retailers prefer supply flexibility within their 
private label product offer and believe in ‘local’ callouts in 
their meat case. In contrast, research indicates US consumers 
consider Australia as aspirational and able to deliver ethical 
production claims on their grassfed beef purchases.

• Supermarkets are the main purchase channel for Australian 
grassfed beef, followed by independent and regional 
butchers, online retailers and warehouse club stores, 
reflecting the retail environment in the US. 

Grocery retail sales by channel
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• While online grocery growth has stablised after rapid adoption 
during COVID-19, online meat shopping continues to grow, with 
65% of meat shoppers claiming to purchase meat online at 
least once a month, over-indexing for Gen Z and Millennials 
(Source: Power of Meat 2023).

• Online shoppers tend to be more focused on health and 
sustainability. Having this information easily accessible through 
product descriptions or nutritional information, as well as an 
attractive product image will maximize appeal for these 
shoppers (Source: Power of Meat 2023).

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE 
• The main competitors in the US market are US domestic beef 

and imported beef from Canada and Mexico. 

US beef imports by market share – year ending September 2023

 Canada – 29% 
 Mexico – 21% 
 Australia – 16% 
 NZ – 14%
 Brazil – 8% 
 Nicaragua – 5% 
 Uruguay – 4% 
 Other – 3% 

Total 1,147,074 tonnes swt

Source: S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA), Data to September 2023

• As most of the Australian beef entering the market is grassfed 
beef, the key competitors are New Zealand, and increasingly, 
the growing mobilisation of local US grassfed beef production. 
Other smaller suppliers include Brazil, Uruguay and Nicaragua, 
which have access to smaller quotas.  

• US imports of Australian grassfed beef are growing faster than 
imports of beef from our largest competitor, New Zealand. In 
addition, 99% of New Zealand imports to the US are 
manufacturing beef, whereas 26% of Australian imports are 
chilled cuts. In recent years, US imports from South American 
countries have continued to grow in volume, although they are 
still coming from a smaller base. 

• Australia maintains its preferred access status to the US, only 
behind United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement (USMCA) 
partners (Canada and Mexico – with no quota restrictions). New 
Zealand has an annual quota of 213,402 tonnes shipped weight 
(swt), with an out-of-quota tariff of 26.4% (within quota 4.4¢/kg). 

US beef imports by major supplier
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Japan

Australian beef  
exports – volume1

Australian beef  
exports – value2

Australian beef  
exports by cut1

Australia’s volume share  
of beef imports2

9%

33%

37%

21%
 Chilled grass  
 Chilled grain  
 Frozen grass  
 Frozen grain 

 55%
45%  Chilled  

 Frozen 

42%

6%

28%

10%
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 Manufacturing 
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 Silverside/ 
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 Chuck roll
 Blade 
 Other

41%
 Australia  
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 countries

Total 206,803 tonnes swt Total A$1.83 billion

Australian sheepmeat  
exports – volume1

Australian sheepmeat  
exports – value2

Australian sheepmeat  
exports by cut1

Australia’s volume share  
of sheepmeat imports2

40%
28%

31%
1%

 Chilled lamb
 Chilled mutton  
 Frozen lamb
 Frozen mutton

78%

22%

 Lamb  
 Mutton 

42%
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10%

19%
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 Shoulder 
 Manufacturing  
 Leg
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 Carcase 
 Other

 Australia  
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Total 13,905 tonnes swt Total A$150 million

Data source for charts: 1DAFF (CY2023),  2S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA) (MAT Nov 2023)

Australian sheepmeat exports to Japan in a global context 1 and 2
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EXPORTS
Large and established 
export destination, 
particularly for 
grainfed beef 

Large pool of mid-
income consumers, 
established trust in 
Australian red meat 

Red meat with good 
taste that supports 
health and well-being 

CONSUMERS GROWTH

MARKET SNAPSHOT  l  BEEF & SHEEPMEAT

North America 
(United States, Canada and Mexico)
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Data source for charts: 1DAFF (CY2023),  2S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA) (MAT Nov 2023)

Australian sheepmeat exports to North America in a global context 1 and 2
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0

50

100

150

200

250

Ja
pa

n

Ko
re

a

US

Ind
on

es
ia

Ta
iw

an

Ph
ilip

pin
es

Th
ail

an
d

Viet
na

m

UAE

Can
ad

a

Sa
ud

i A
ra

bia

Mala
ys

ia

EU
27

Sin
ga

po
re

Hon
g 

Ko
ng

Qata
r

UK

M
ex

ico

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70
 ‘000 tonnes swt  ‘000 tonnes swt

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000
A$ millions A$ millions

0

100

200

300

400

500

600
Volume – tonnes (LHS) Value – A$  (RHS)

Chin
a  

(M
ain

lan
d)

EXPORTS CONSUMERS GROWTH
Large and critical 
market for all 
Australian red meat 
products

Largest pool of 
affluent consumers, 
high consumption of 
red meat

Red meat that delivers 
both sustainability and 
affordability

 Australian beef exports – value2

United States Canada Mexico

57%

43%

57%

43%
50% 50%

Total A$2.55 billion Total A$199 million Total A$15 million
 Chilled    Frozen

 Australian sheepmeat exports – value2

United States Canada Mexico
8%

92%

6%

94%

69%

31%

Total A$1.06 billion Total A$128 million Total A$18 million
 Lamb    Mutton

Australian beef exports – volume (swt)1

United States Canada Mexico

24%

1%

2%

73%

15%
2%

11%

72%

41%

7%

44%

8%

Total 246,075 tonnes Total 21,583 tonnes Total 967 tonnes
 Chilled grass    Chilled grain    Frozen grass    Frozen grain 

Australian sheepmeat exports – volume (swt)1

United States Canada Mexico

34%

17%

49%

49%

11%

40% 25%

74%

1%

Total 80,069 tonnes Total 11,982 tonnes Total 3,874 tonnes
 Chilled lamb    Chilled mutton    Frozen lamb    Frozen mutton 

2024 State of the industry report
To access the 2024 State of the industry report The Australian 
red meat and livestock industry:  
mla.com.au/prices-markets/Trends-analysis/state-of-the-industry-reports       

Industry projections 2025 – Australian cattle – September update

Access the latest market snapshots: mla.com.au/prices-markets/overseas-markets

https://www.mla.com.au/news-and-events/industry-news/mlas-2024-global-market-snapshots-confirm-australias--strong-market-position-to-service-world-wide-demand-for-quality-sustainable-red-meat/
https://www.mla.com.au/globalassets/mla-corporate/prices--markets/documents/minlrs-information-brochures-etc/mla-market-reports-data-and-information-terms-of-use.pdf
https://www.mla.com.au/globalassets/mla-corporate/prices--markets/documents/trends--analysis/soti-report/mla-state-of-the-industry-report-2324-web.pdf
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